

# 21-2518(L)

21-2557 (XAP)

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UPSTATE JOBS PARTY, MARTIN BABINEC, JOHN BULLIS,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,*

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, New York State Board of Elections Co-Chair Commissioner,  
in his official capacity, DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, New York State Board of Elections  
Co-Chair Commissioner, in his official capacity, ANDREW J. SPANO,  
New York State Board of Elections Commissioner, in his official capacity,  
GREGORY P. PETERSON, New York State Board of Elections Commissioner,  
in his official capacity,

*Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **PAGE PROOF OPENING AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Shawn Toomey Sheehy  
Edward Wenger  
Phillip Michael Gordon  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Highway  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
Phone: 540-341-8808  
Fax: 540-341-8809  
ssheehy@holtzmanvogel.com  
ewenger@holtzmanvogel.com  
pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com

Michael Burger  
Fernando Santiago  
SANTIAGO BURGER LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*  
2280 East Avenue  
Rochester, NY 14610  
O: (585) 563-2400  
F: (585) 563-7526  
M: (585) 478-6576  
mike@litgrp.com  
fernando@litgrp.com

*Counsel to Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I.    NEW YORK’S ASYMMETRICAL TREATMENT OF MAJOR POLITICAL PARTIES AND INDEPENDENT BODIES .....	6
II.   UPSTATE JOBS PARTY WAS CREATED TO FIND BIPARTISAN SOLUTIONS TO THE LABOR-RELATED PROBLEMS PLAGUING UPSTATE NEW YORK. ....	9
III.  UPSTATE JOBS PARTY SUES TO COMPETE ON EQUAL TERMS WITH MAJOR POLITICAL PARTIES.....	13
IV.  THE DISTRICT COURT LARGELY SIDES WITH UPSTATE JOBS PARTY.....	15
A.  The District Court Strikes the Asymmetrical Campaign- Contribution Limits. ....	18
B.  The District Court Declines to Find That the Housekeeping- Account Prohibition Violates the U.S. Constitution.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24

ARGUMENT ON APPEAL .....	24
I.    THE LEVELS OF SCRUTINY THAT GOVERN THIS CASE. ....	25
A.    Plaintiffs Bring an As-Applied Challenge. ....	25
B.    The First Amendment Compels Courts to Apply “Rigorous” Scrutiny to Laws Affecting Political Contributions.....	26
C.    New York’s Asymmetrical Contribution Limits Violate the Equal Protection Clause. ....	29
D.    Independent Bodies are Similarly Situated With Parties Because They are Both Seeking Votes for Their Candidates.....	31
II.   NEW YORK’S ASYMMETRICAL CONTRIBUTION LIMITS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	33
A.    The Supreme Court Forbids the Imposition of Different Contribution Limits for Different Competitors in the Same Election.....	34
B.    New York’s Asymmetrical Contribution Regime Cannot Survive First or Fourteenth Amendment Scrutiny.....	36
C.    New York’s Counterarguments are Meritless.....	52
D.    New York’s Unequal Contribution Limit Imposed on Mr. Babinec Violates The First And Fourteenth Amendments.....	55
ARGUMENT OF CROSS-APPEAL.....	61
I.    NEW YORK’S BAN ON HOUSEKEEPING ACCOUNTS FOR INDEPENDENT BODIES VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.. ....	62
A.    The Housekeeping-Account Prohibition does not Target Actual or Apparent <i>Quid pro quo</i> Corruption.....	63

B. The Commissioners Adduced no Evidence That Independent Bodies Pose a Risk of Actual Corruption if They are Allowed to Establish Housekeeping Accounts.....65

C. New York Adduced no Evidence That Independent Bodies Pose a Risk of Apparent Corruption if They are Allowed to Establish Housekeeping Accounts.....67

D. Flatly Banning Independent Bodies From Establishing Housekeeping Accounts is not Narrowly Tailored.....67

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ HOUSEKEEPING ACCOUNT SUMMARY-JUDGMENT ARGUMENT WAS WRONG AS A MATTER OF LAW. ....69

CONCLUSION.....73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	54
<i>Cal. Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	64
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	43
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	53, 54
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604, 618 (1996).....	37, 39
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010).....	30
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	39, 66

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....32

*Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield*,  
616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*Hankard v. Town of Avon*,  
126 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 1997) .....24

*Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....2

*Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker*,  
717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....30

*Kusper v. Pontikes*,  
414 U.S. 51 (1973).....32

*Lerman v. Board of Elections*,  
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000) .....7, 48

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....38

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....*passim*

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....*passim*

*Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson*,  
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....29

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't Pac*,  
528 U.S. 377, 391 (2000).....38, 46

*N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh*,  
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....24, 64, 70, 71

*Ognibene v. Parkes*,  
671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) .....*passim*

*Panzella v. Sposato*,  
863 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2017) .....24

*Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....30, 62

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....26

*Riddle v. Hickenlooper*,  
742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) .....*passim*

*Russell v. Burris*,  
146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998) .....40, 57

*Sam Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski*,  
987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021) .....*passim*

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*,  
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....64, 70

*Ted Cruz for Senate v. FEC*,  
542 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....*passim*

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....37

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....49

*Upstate Jobs Party, et al. v. Kosinski*,  
No. 18-1586 (2d Cir. June 13, 2018).....43

*Upstate Jobs Party v. Kosinski*,  
741 F. App'x 838 (2d Cir. 2018).....14, 24, 48

*U.S. v. Silver*,  
15-cr-00093 (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 2020) .....40

*U.S. v. Skelos*,  
15-cr-00317 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2016).....40

*Wagner v. FEC*,  
793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....38, 65

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....26

U.S. Const. art. I, §4.....54

11 C.F.R. §100.5(e)(3) .....41

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....3

28 U.S.C. §1343(a)(3).....3

28 U.S.C. §2107 .....3

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....3

42 U.S.C. §1988 .....14

9 N.Y.C.R.R. §6214.0.....*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....42

Fed. R. Evid. 901 .....42

Fla. Stat. §97.021(19).....44

Fla. Stat. §106.08(1).....44

N.Y. Elec. Law §1-104 .....*passim*

N.Y. Elec. Law §2-102 .....7

N.Y. Elec. Law §2-104 .....7

N.Y. Elec. Law §2-114 .....7

N.Y. Elec. Law §2-116 .....7

N.Y. Elec. Law §2-118 .....7

N.Y. Elec. Law §7-104 .....11

N.Y. Elec. Law §14-100 .....41

N.Y. Elec. Law §14-114 .....*passim*

N.Y. Elec. Law §14-120 .....47

N.Y. Elec. Law §14-124 .....*passim*

N.Y. Elec. Law §14-126 .....47

Va. Code §§24.2-945, et seq.....54

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David W. Blight, *Frederick Douglass: Prophet of Freedom* 217 (2018) .....2

*State Limits on Contributions to Candidates, 2021-2022 Election Cycle,*  
National Conference of State Legislators (Jun. 2021).....44

NYBOE, Periodic Report of Conservative Party NYS (Headquarters  
Account)(Jan. 2022) .....42

NYBOE, Periodic Report of New York Republican State Committee’s  
Housekeeping Account – 9606 (Jan. 2022).....42

NYBOE, Periodic Report of New York State Democratic Committee  
(Housekeeping) (Jan. 2022).....42

NYBOE, Periodic Report of Working Families Party, Inc.  
Housekeeping (Jan. 2022) .....42
